# GADT/TECH/RTI/APP/600/2023-TECH and LEGALTO/O COMMR-CGST-APT-I-KOLKATA

1,41401438/2023

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA आयुक्तकाकार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER केंद्रीय माल और सेवाकर, कोलकाता लेखा परीक्षा-। आयुक्तालय, CGST & CX, KOLKATA AUDIT-I COMMISSIONERATE, जीएसटी भवन, 6 वी मंजिल, 180, शांतिपल्ली, राजदांगा मैन रोड, कोलकाता- 700107 GST BHAWAN, 6th Floor, 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD,

KOLKATA-700107, Phone no-033-2441-0114

उद्देशिका//समयसीमा- आरटीआईविषय :TIME BOUND- RTI MATTER//

### प्रस्तावना

सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19(1) के तहत, आवेदक, यदि इस आदेश से व्यथित है, तो इस आदेश की प्राप्ति से तीस दिनों (30 दिनों) के भीतर अपीलीय प्राधिकारी को अपील कर सकता है। अतिरिक्त आयुक्त सीजीएसटी और सीएक्स, कोलकातालेखापरीक्षा-। आयुक्तालय, कोलकाता इस आदेश की प्राप्ति की तारीख से 30

#### PREAMBLE

Under Section 19 (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days (30 days) from the receipt of this order to the Appellate Authority i.e. Additional Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata Audit-I Commissionerate, Kolkata within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

## कार्यालय पंजीकरण संख्या 52/कोल लेखा परीक्षा-I/आरटीआई/2023-24 दिनांक 08.06.2023

आदेश पारित श्री रजत घोष, सहायक आयुक्त, सीपीआईओ, केंद्रीय कर आयुक्त का कार्यालय, सीजीएसटी और सीएक्स ऑडिट-। कमिश्नरी, कोलकाता।

### Office Registration No.52/Kol Audit- I/RTI/2023-24 dated 08.06.2023

Order passed by Shri. RAJAT GHOSH, Assistant Commissioner, CPIO, Office of the Commissioner of Central Tax, CGST & CX Audit-I Commissionerate, Kolkata

संदर्भ:

श्री मनोज बालकृष्ण पाटिल द्वारा दायर आरटीआई अधिनियम, 2005 - दिनांक 05.06.2023 - पंजीकरण संख्या GSTKT/R/T/23/00140 दिनांक 05.06.2023 - के तहत सहायक आयुक्त (सीपीआईओ) प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त कार्यालय, कोलकाता जोन से दिनांक 08.06.2023 को प्राप्त हुआ। - के संबंध में ..

Ref:

RTI Act, 2005 - dated 05.06.2023 filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil - Received from Assistant Commissioner (CPIO) Principle Chief Commissioner Office, Kolkata Zone on 08.06.2023 under Registration No. GSTKT/R/T/23/00140 Dated 05/06/2023 - reg..

The desired information in respect of Audit-I-Commissionerate, Kolkata in relation with your RTI application is as under:

- A. Not applicable
- B. Not applicable
- C. Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner, Central Goods and Service Tax and Central Excise, Kolkata Zone, Kolkata
- D. Office of the Commissioner, Central Goods and Service Tax and Central Excise, Kolkata Audit-I Commissionerate, Kolkata
- E. Circle-1 to Circle-8 all situated at  $6^{th}$  &  $7^{th}$  Floor of GST BHAWAN, , 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, KOLKATA-700107
- F. I. Travelling allowance advance:-

FY	No. of Gr. A officer	Amount (in Rs.)	No. of Gr. B officer	Amount (in Rs.)	No. of Gr. C officer	Amount (in Rs.
01.07.2017 to 31.03.2018	1	35000	3	62000	0	NIL
01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019	1	48000	0	NIL	0	NIL
01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020	1	14000	1	25000	0	NIL
01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021	1	65000	0	NIL	0	NIL
01.04.2021 to 31.03.2022	2	57300	0	NIL	1	27500
01.04.2022 to 31.03.2022	2	96000	0	NIL	0	NIL

# GADT/TECH/RTI/APP/600/2023-TECH and LEGAL-O/O COMMR-CGST-ADT-I-KOLKATA

1/1401438/2023 No. of Gr. Amount (in Rs.) No. of Gr. B Amount (in No. of Gr. Amount (in Rs.) A officer officer Rs.) C officer 01.07.2017 to 0 NIL 0 NIL 0 NIL 31.03.2018 01.04.2018 to 0 NIL 28 495862 02 5400 31.03.2019 01.04.2019 to NIL 07 189664 0 NIL 31.03.2020 01.04.2020 to 0 NIL 0 NIL 1 7500 31.03.2021 01.04.2021 to 0 NIL 03 70227 02 17822 31.03.2022 01.04.2022 to 2 104729 51 1143534 0 NIL 31.03.2022

### III. Medical treatment advance:-

FY	No. of Gr. A officer	Amount (in Rs.)	No. of Gr. B officer	Amount (in Rs.)	No. of Gr. C officer	Amount (in Rs.)
01.07.2017 to 31.03.2018	0	NIL	0	NIL	0	NIL
01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019	0	NIL	0	NIL	0	NIL
01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020	0	NIL	0	NIL	1	152957
01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021	0	NIL	0	NIL	0	NIL
01.04.2021 to 31.03.2022	0	NIL	0	NIL	0	NIL
01.04.2022 to 31.03.2022	0	NIL	0	NIL	0	NIL

IV. NIL V. NIL

G. NIL

आपका आभारी, /Yours faithfully,

Signed by

(स्विज्ञी के Chosh (RAJAT GHOSH) सी.पी.आई.ओ.**Dह्मां सहीयेनी** के **दिग्नीके** 17:54:56

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

कोलकाता ऑडिट - I- कमिश्ररी, सीजीएसटी एवं सीएक्स आयुक्तालय, कोलकाता Kolkata Audit - I, CGST & CX Commissionerate, Kolkata

To, SHRI MANOJ BALKRISHNA PATIL RTI/APP/452/2023-RTI-O/o Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-KOLKATA

1/1357132/2023



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यातय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER

केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर , कोलकाता क्षेत्र

CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA ZONE केन्द्रीय वस्तू एवं सेवा कर भबन, दूसरा तल, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेवटर, कोलकाता – 700 107

GST Bhawan (2<sup>nd</sup> Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107 Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033- 2441-6834/6798

F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/452/2023-RTI-O/o. Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/

Date: 02.06.2023.

To.

The CPIO,

Kolkata North/Kolkata South/Howrah/Haldia/Siliguri/Bolpur/ Audit-I/Audit-II/Durgapur Audit/Kolkata Appeals-I/Kolkata Appeals-II/ Siliguri Appeals.

CGST & CX Commissionerate.

Madam/Sir,

Sub: Transfer of RTI Applications filed by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil,

### a under Section 6(3) Right to Information Act, 2005-reg.

Please find enclosed herewith 01 (one) RTI application having Registration No. GSTKT/R/T/ 23/00140 dated 05.06.2023 filed online by Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil, \_\_\_\_\_

transferred under Sec. 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 from CBIC on 05.06.2023 vide reterence no. CBECE/R/E/23/00943 received by this office on 05.06.2023, seeking information under RTI Act, 2005.

In this regard, it is to inform you that the information sought vide the aforesaid RTI application is likely to be available with your office. Accordingly, the RTI application is hereby transferred to your office in accordance with the provisions of Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 with request to send the information directly to the applicant under intimation to this office. In case, any point/issue of the application does not pertain to your jurisdiction and pertains to another office, kindly transfer the same to the concerned CPIO.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As Above.

Signed by

Assistante of the Assistante o

Pr. CCO, CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone

F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/452/2023-RTI-O/o. Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/ Copy for information to:-

Date: .06.2023.

1. Shri Manoj Balkrishna Patil,

Sir, in case of filing RTI first appeal, you are requested to apply it directly before the First Appellate Authority of the Commissionerate where your RTl application is being transferred u/s. 6(3) of the RTl Act, 2005 as this office cannot transfer RTI First Appeal application to another First Appellate Authority [Reference: The FAA, CIC in the matter of Sri Freddy Pareira file No. CIC/AA/A/2013/22-Decision dated 23/02/2013].

2. The CPIO, Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs, Ground Floor, Hudco Vishala Building, Bhikaji Cama Place, R.K. Puram, New Delhi – 110066.



RTIREQUES	ST DETAILS					
GSTKT/R/T/23/00140	Date of Receipt :	05/06/2023				
Central Board of Excise and Customs - Central Excise on 05/06/2023 With Reference Number : CBECE/R/E/23/00943						
Pertains to Your Zone/Section						
Electronically Transferred from Other Public Language of Request : Authority		English				
Name : MANOJ BALKRISHNA PATIL		Male				
411001						
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Country:	India				
.,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Mobile No. :					
	-	The second of th				
Urban Education Status						
Details not provided	Letter Date :	Details not provided				
No	Citizenship Status	Indian				
Amount Paid:  0 (Received by Central Board of Excise and Customs - Central Excise)		Payment Gateway				
No(Normal)	Request Pertains to :					
	GSTKT/R/T/23/00140  Central Board of Excise and Reference Number: CBECE  Pertains to Your Zone/Sect  Electronically Transferred from Other Public Authority  MANOJ BALKRISHNA PATIL  Urban  Details not provided  No  0 (Received by Central Board of Excise and Customs - Central Excise)	Central Board of Excise and Customs - Central Excise or Reference Number : CBECE/R/E/23/00943  Pertains to Your Zone/Section  Electronically Transferred from Other Public Authority  MANOJ BALKRISHNA PATIL  Country: Mobile No.:  Urban Education Status:  Details not provided Letter Date:  No Citizenship Status  O (Received by Central Board of Excise and Customs - Central Excise)  No(Normal)				

amongst crores of Indians who are ultimately paying CENTRAL EXCISE DUTY(ON PETROL & DIESEL) GOODS AND SERVICE TAX /CUSTOMS DUTY (which is a milestone in the economics landscape of India) to the Union Government Of India. The right to information is a fundamental right. THE RTI ACT 2005 is a big step towards making the citizens informed about the activities of the Government is a fundamental right. In 1976, in the Raj Narain vs the State of Uttar Pradesh case, the Supreme Court ruled that Right to Information will be treated as a fundamental right under article 19 (1) of the Indian Constitution. THE RTI ACT 2005 is a big step towards making the citizens informed about the activities of the Government. CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ARE ELIGIBLE for grant two types of advances Interest Free advances & Interest Bearing Advances. Travelling allowance advance, LTC advance, Medical Treatment Advance, Special Festival Advance, Advance to the family of government servant who dies while in service these are interest free advances. House Building Advance & Personal Computer Advance these two are interest levied advances. Therefore please provide me the following information under section 3 Of the RTI Act 2005 in respect of ALL THE ZONAL DGGI OFFICES /ALL THE ZONAL DRI OFFICES/ZONAL

### **Information Sought:**

NACIN OFFICES /ZONAL CHIEF COMMISSIONERS OFFICES OF CBIC LOCATED ALL OVER INDIA for the period from 1/7/2017 to 31/3/2023 FINANCIAL YEAR WISE on my mailid patilmanojpm12@gmail.com which is required by me in the larger public interest. If the said information is not available with you my application may be forwarded to the respective CPIO under section6(3)0f RTI Act 2005 providing the information on my mailidpatilmanojpm12@gmail.com (A) NAME & PLACE OF THE DGGI/ DRI OFFICE (B) NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN ZTI (C) NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE (D) COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS (EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/) WICHEVER IS APPLICABLE (E) NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION/CIRCLE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS UNDER EXECUTIVE/ AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE (F) NUMBER OF OFFICERS AND AMOUNT OF (I) TRAVELLING ALLOWANCE ADVANCE (II) LTC ADVANCE (III) MEDICAL TREATMENT ADVANCE (IV) SPECIAL FESTIVAL ADVANCE (V) ADVANCE TO THE FAMILY OF GOVERNMENT SERVANT WHO DIED WHILE IN SERVICE PAID TO THEM PLEASE GIVE SEPARATE FIGURES FOR GROUP A, B & C FOR INTEREST FREE ADVANCES MENTIONED AT POINT (I), (II), (III), (IV) & (V) SEPARATELY (G) NUMBER OF OFFICERS AND PAID AMOUNT OF (I) HOUSE BUILDING ADVANCE (II) PERSONAL COMPUTER ADVANCE PLEASE GIVE SEPARATE FIGURES FOR GROUP A, B & (C) SEPARATELY. Please provide me the information for point (F) & (G) separately for offices mentioned at (A), (B), (C), (D) & (E) for the period from 1/7/2017 to 31/3/2023 FINANCIAL YEAR WISE on my mail id patilmanojpm12@gmail.com

I am an Indian citizen . I am one of the end user of services and buyer of goods amongst crores of Indians who are ultimately paying CENTRAL EXCISE DUTY(ON PETROL & DIESEL) GOODS AND SERVICE TAX /CUSTOMS DUTY (which is a milestone in the economics landscape of India)to the Union Government Of India. The right to information is a fundamental right. THE RTI ACT 2005 is a big step towards making the citizens informed about the activities of the Government is a fundamental right. In 1976, in the Raj Narain vs the State of Uttar Pradesh case, the Supreme Court ruled that Right to Information will be treated as a fundamental right under article 19 (1) of the Indian Constitution. THE RTI ACT 2005 is a big step towards making the citizens informed about the activities of the Government. CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ARE ELIGIBLE for grant two types of advances Interest Free advances & Interest Bearing Advances. Travelling allowance advance, LTC advance, Medical Treatment Advance, Special Festival Advance, Advance to the family of government servant who dies while in service these are interest free advances . House Building Advance & Personal Computer Advance these two are interest levied advances. Therefore please provide me the following information under section 3 0f the RTI Act 2005 in respect of ALL THE ZONAL DGGI OFFICES /ALL THE ZONAL DRI OFFICES/ZONAL NACIN OFFICES /ZONAL CHIEF COMMISSIONERS OFFICES OF CBIC LOCATED ALL OVER INDIA for the period from 1/7/2017 to 31/3/2023 FINANCIAL YEAR WISE on my mailid patilmanojpm12@gmail.com which is required by me in the larger public interest. If the said information is not available with you my application may be forwarded to the respective CPIO under section6(3)0f RTI Act 2005 providing the information on my mailidpatilmanojpm12@gmail.com (A) NAME & PLACE OF THE DGGI/ DRI OFFICE (B) NAME & PLACE OF THE NACIN ZTI (C) NAME & PLACE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONERATE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE (D) COMMISSIONERATE OF

Original RTI Text:

CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS (EXECUTIVE/AUDIT/APPEALS/) WICHEVER IS APPLICABLE (E) NAME & PLACE OF THE DIVISION/CIRCLE OF CENTAL EXCISE & CGST OR CUSTOMS UNDER EXECUTIVE/ AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE (F) NUMBER OF OFFICERS AND AMOUNT OF (I) TRAVELLING ALLOWANCE ADVANCE (II) LTC ADVANCE (III) MEDICAL TREATMENT ADVANCE (IV) SPECIAL FESTIVAL ADVANCE (V) ADVANCE TO THE FAMILY OF GOVERNMENT SERVANT WHO DIED WHILE IN SERVICE PAID TO THEM PLEASE GIVE SEPARATE FIGURES FOR GROUP A, B & C FOR INTEREST FREE ADVANCES MENTIONED AT POINT (I), (II), (III), (IV) & (V) SEPARATELY (G) NUMBER OF OFFICERS AND PAID AMOUNT OF (I) HOUSE BUILDING ADVANCE ( II) PERSONAL COMPUTER ADVANCE PLEASE GIVE SEPARATE FIGURES FOR GROUP A, B & (C) SEPARATELY. Please provide me the information for point (F) & (G) separately for offices mentioned at (A), (B), (C), (D) & (E) for the period from 1/7/2017 to 31/3/2023 FINANCIAL YEAR WISE on my mail id patilmanojpm12@gmail.com

- 1. The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CX, Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner Kolkata Zone w.r.t to his letter F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/452/2023-O/o. Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/6239-50 dated 07.06.2023 for information.
- 2. The Superintendent (System)Kolkata Audit I CGST & CX Commissionerate Kolkata along with copy of RTI Application for sending the same from official e-mail i.e. NIC/GOV mail of Kolkata Audit-I Commissionerate, CGST & CX to1) kolsouth.gst@gov.in for further uploading to the Zonal Website i.e.2) cgstkolkata.gov.in.3) patilmanojpm12@gmail.com

अरूप कुमार सरकार

ARUP KUMAR SARKAR

केन्द्रीय कर अधीक्षक

SUPERINTENDENT OF CENTRAL TAX

कोलकाता ऑडिट - ।- कमिश्नरेट, सीजीएसटी एवं सीएक्स आयुक्तालय, कोलकाता Kolkata Audit – I, CGST & CX Commissionerate, Kolkata